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Date :  26   August ,  2022 

� � �� � �� � 	 
 � � �
 � � �� � � � � �

Dear   Sir/Madam , 

Yours thfully . 

Sun   Cheong   Management   Consu ! 

Should   you   have   any   enquiries ,  Please   feel   free   to   contact     Mr . Chan   at 
your   convenience . 

The   applicant     submit     update   pages   for   S S.16 6   application ,  please   supersede   application 
form ,  Figures   and   Annex   2 2   accordingly .  Thank   you . 

Proposed   Temporary   Private   Club   with   ancillary   office   for   a   period   of   3     years     at 
Lot   1149Part/Part )  in   DD125 , Yuen   Long , N . T 

��
 �� �
This   document   is   received   on . 3   1 . AUG   2022 
The     Town date     Planning   receipt     Board   the     will   formally     acknowledge   upon   receip . the     date     of       receipt roouired     

  of     the     will     asnlication ..  and   only   upon   receip ! .   Ofall   i     �   roouired   of   iniort ..  and     only   doonznents . 

TO :  Town   Planning   Board 
15/F  ,  North   Point   Government   Offices 
333   Java   Road ,  North   Point , 
Hong   Kong 

















� �� � �� �� 	
 � �
 � � � �� �� �� �

Dear   Sir/Madam , 

The     applicant   submit     herewith   FSI   drawing     in   colour     for     your     approval . 

ithfully . 

Sun   Cheong   Management   Consuftant   Limited 

Should   you   have     any     enquiries ,  Please     feel     free         contact     Mr . Chan   at   
your   convenience . 

Proposed   Temporary   Private   Club   with   ancillary   office   for   a   period   of     3   years   at . 
Lot   1149 ( Part )  in   DD125 ,  Yuen   Long ,  N . T 

Date :  26   August ,  2022 
This     document   is   received   on . 3   1   AUG   2022 

The   Town   wu   Planning   Board   a !    formally   acknowledge TO :  Town   Planning   Board tbs   date   or   reveipt   of   the   zoplication   only     upon   receipt 
15/F  ,  North   Point   Government     Offices   of   sli   ta   required     iforruatioa     and   documents . . 
333   Java   Road ,  North   Point , 
Hong   Kong 
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Date :  26   August ,  2022 

Dear   Sir/Madam , 

Sun   Cheong   Management '  Co . ? nited 

Should   you   have   any   enquiries ,  Please   feel   free   to   contact   Mr . Chan   at . 
your   convenience . 

( 1 )  Report   for   Stormwater   Proposal   Design     and   approval   letter 
( 2 )  Figure   B  -  Vehicular   access   arrangement 

The   applicant   submit   further   information   and   technical   proposal   for   your 
consideration   as   follow   

Proposed   Temporary   Private   Club   with   ancillary   office   for   a   period   of   3   years     at . 
Lot   1149 ( Part )  in   DD125 ,  Yuen   Long ,  N . T 

TO  :  Town   Planning   Board 
15/F  ,  North   Point   Government   Offices 
333   Java   Road ,  North   Point , 
Hong   Kong . 

���� . 202 � 8 � 3 � � 	 
 � �
 ����
� �� � �� �� � �� � � � � �� €• ‚ ƒ� �„…†‡ˆ ‰ 3   1   AUG   2022 This     document   is     received   i . 
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� � �

16   February     2021 

Sun   Cheong   Management     Consultant   Ltd . 

Yours   fait . 

� � � ��	 
 � �
 ���� . �� ������������ 

Our   Vision  -  We   plan   to   make   Hong     Kong   an   international     city     of     world   prominence . 

c . cCE/MN ,  DSD    ( Attn :  Mr .  Ryan   C .  Y .  CHI ) 
Internal   CTP/TPB 

( Kris   W . K .  LEUNG ) 
for   District     Planning   Officer ! 

Tuen   Mun   and   Yuen   Long   West 
Planning   Department . 

Should   you   have   any   queries     on     the     departmental   comments ,  please   contact   Mr .  Ryan   C . 
Y .  CHI  ( Tel : )    of   the   Drainage   Services   Department   direct . 

I   refer     to   your   submission   dated   1S . 15.12.2020   regarding   the   submission   of   a   revised 
drainage   proposal   for   compliance   with     captioned   approval   condition . The   relevant   department   has 
been   consulted   on   your   submission .  Your   submission   is     considered : 

Acceptable . The   captioned   condition   has .  been   complied   with .  Please   find 
detailed   departmental   comments   at   Appendix   I . 

  Acceptable .  Since   the   captioned   condition   requires   both   the   submission   and 
implementation   of   the   proposal ,  it     has     not     been     fully     complied     with .  Please     proceed 
to   implement     the   accepted   proposal     for     full     compliance     with   the   approval 
condition . 

  Not   acceptable .  The   captioned   condition   has   not   been   complied   with . 

Compliance   with   Approval   Condition   c ) ] 
Planning   Application   No . A/HSK/202 

Attn : Mr .  CHAN   Man   Ching ! 

Dear   Sir//Madam , 

� �� � Your   Reference 
Our   Reference . €• in   TPB/A/HSK/202 

2158   6295 
‚ ƒ„ � … 2489   9711 

Tel .  No . : 
Fax   No .: 

†���
‡ �̂…

By   Fax and   Post 
Planning   Department 
Tuen   Mun   and   Yuen   Long   West . 

District   Planning   Office 
14 4/F ,  Sha   Tin     Government     Offices . 

1   Sheung   Wo   Che   Road ,  Sha   Tin . 
N . T .  Hong   Kong 

‰� Š‹ Œ • � �Ž
��• � • ‘’“ ”• –�
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Further     information  ( 1 ) 06092022 . pdfFurther   information   2 )  06092022 . pdf 
F 

Further   information  ( 3 )  06092022 . pdf 

Best     regards , 
Aaron   Chan 
General   Manager 
Sun   Cheong   Management   Consultant   Limited 

TO : TOWN   PLANNING   BOARD 
The   applicant   submits     further     information   and     supporting     documents     attached     herewith   for 
your   consideration . 
Thank   you . 

From : SUN   CHEONG   
To : ackchow @ pland . gov . hk ,  tpbpd @ pland . gov . hk 
File   Ref : 

3   attachments 
F 

Urgent   Return     Receipt     Requested   Sign    Encrypt   Mark   Subject   Restricted   Expand   personal & public 
TPB/A/HSK/409   s.16   application   further   information 

06/09/2022   16 : 17 

Appendix   Ia   of   RNTPC 
Paper   No .  A/HSK/409 ? 



Further     information  ( 3 )  06092022 . pdfFigure   A  -  Pedestrian   footpath  . pdf 

Best     regards , 
Aaron   Chan 
General   Manager 

Sun   Cheong   Management   Consultant   Limited 

TO + TOWN   PLANNING   BOARD 
The   applicant   resend   a a   clear   and   proper   version   as   follow : 
D )  Further   information  ( 3 )  06092022 

2 )  Further   information � 1 )  06092022  -  Figure   A 
Please   supersede   accordingly .  Thank   you . 

From : SUN   CHEONG + 
To : ackchow @ pland . gov . hk ,  tpbpd @ pland . gov . hk 
File   Ref : 

2   attachments 
F 

Urgent   Return     Receipt     Requested Sign    Encrypt    Mark   Subject   Restricted   Expand   personal & public 

TPB/A/HSK/409   s.16   application     further     information  ( Clear     and   proper   version ) 
06/09/2022   16 : 29 



Date � 06-09-2022 
REF   NO : TPB/A/HSK/409 

The   applicant   submit   further   information   for   your   consideration   as   follow  : 

Yours   Faithfully ? 

Sun   Cheong   Management     Consultant   Limited 

Should   you   have   any   enquiries ,  Please     feel     free   to   contact     Mr . .  Chan   at   
your     convenience .  Thank   you . 

Impact   Assessment 
The   estimated   number         association   member   will     be     average   10-20/person   per   day . 
Daily   estimated   trip   generation   will   be   stable   not   more   than   10/vehicle   per   day 
Normally   for   our   staff   only ) 
Trip   Attraction  : Trip   Generation  : 
A . M : 8   vehicles A . M : 5   vehicles 
P . M : 2   vehicles P . M : 5   vehicles 

Further   advise   the   pedestrian   footpath   connecting   to   the   site   will   be   demonstrate   in   the 

Figure   A   attached   herewith . 

The   applicant   advise   the   connectivity   of   the   application   site   for   visitors   and   non-drive 
members   with     Public   transport     services   will   be   mainly   taken   by   NR940   From   Yuen 
Long   to   San   Sik   Road   and   Green   minibus   No.34A   from   Tin   Shui   Wai   to   San   Sik   Road , 
about     20   mins/shift . 

Members   and   visitors   travel   arrangement 
The   applicant   clarify     that   it     is     a   membership   car   park .  All   visitors   could     not     drive   their 

own   vehicles   to   the   subject   site . 

Proposed   Temporary   Private   Club   with   ancillary   office   for   a   period   of 3 

years   at   Lot   1149Part   in   DD125 , Yuen   Long , N . T 

TO  :  Town   Planning   Board 

15/F ,  North   Point     Government   Offices 
333   Java   Road ,  North   Point ,  Hong   Kong 
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Mini   Bus   Stop 
APPLICATION   SITE 
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 � �

Legend : 

Pedestrian   footpath 

DRAWING   TITLE   ��  . SCALE �� : 

Pedestrian   footpath 1 : 1000 

DRAWING   NO �� : REMARKS �� �

Figure   A N/A 

PROJECT ���� : 
Proposed   Temporary   Private   Club   with 
ancillary   office   for   a   Period   of   3   Years   at 
Lots   1149 ( Part )  in   DD125 ,  Yuen   Long . 
N . T 



Date � 06-09-2022 
REF   NO : TPB/A/HSK/409 

Dear   Sir/Madam , 

Faithfully , 

Sun   Cheong   Management   C ? f   Limited 

Should   you   have   any   enquiries ,  Please   feel   free   to   contact   Mr . Chan   at   
your   convenience . 

( 1 � ����
2 � � � 	
� � 
� � � �� � � � ��� �� � �

The   applicant   submit   further   information   and     supporting   documents     for   your 
consideration   as   follow  : 

Proposed   Temporary   Private   Club   with   ancillary   office   for   a   period   of   3   years   at 
Lot     1149 ( Part )  in   DD125 ,  Yuen   Long ,  N . T 

TO  :  Town   Planning   Board 
15/F  ,  North   Point   Government   Offices 
333   Java   Road ,  North   Point , 
Hong   Kong 
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ASSOCIATION   OF   NEW   TERRITORIES   ENVIRONMENT 

f 

� �� Address   of   society ) ( ���� ) � � �

) NG . 
WONG   Kin-yee , Thomas ] 
Assistant   Societies   Officer 

� �� � 	 
� � 
 ��
Society     registered   on   2011-12-30 ] 2-30 

� � � 2012-30 � � � �

On   the   30th   day   of     December ,  2011 ] 
� ��������� �

is   registered   in   accordance   with   the   provisions       ofsection   5A ( 1 )  of     the   Societies   Ordinance 
� ����€•‚ 5A ( I ƒ €�„…†‡ ˆ

‰Š‹Œ•Ž• •
Name   of   society  ‘ � �’“ ] 

It   is     hereby   certified   that   the   society   known   as 
” •–’ —

SOCIETIES   ORDINANCE 

( SECTION   5A ( 1 ,  CHAPTER   151 ,  LAWS   OF   HONG   KONG ) 
� �€•

‘ ˜™š• ‚ 151 › ‚ SA ( 1 ) € ] 

CERTIFICATE   OF   REGISTRATION   OF   A   SOCIETY 
� � œ• • – ž
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Date  :  06-09-2022 

REF   NO : TPB//HSK/409 
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According   to   the   celebrities   members   of     New   Territories  ,  the   association   may   erect   much   larger   event 
Exhibition   activities   promote   the   environmental   awareness   of   the   entire   community   which   should   be 
encouraged   aged . 
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> The   reason   of   selecting   Ha   Tsuen   of     our     proposed   application   site 
Through   the   support   of   Ha   Tsuen     and   Village     representative     the   applicant   found     a     landlord   in   Ha   Tsuen 
supporting     the   mission   of   the   association .  According   to   association   member   list ,  there   are   more   than   half   of   
villagers     living   in   Ha     Tsuen .  It     is     convenient     and     effectively     provide     service     for     surrounding   villagers 
which   members   can   be   easily     ease   by     minibus  ( Lau   Fau   Shan   to   Tseung   Kong   Wai )  or     even     though   walk 
to   the   proposed   site . 

We   are   now   temporary   in   another   location   for     our   contact   address   only .  Therefore ,  association   is   for     seeking   the 
proposed   site   as   new   address   of   society . 

) Existing   premises     too   small 
About   the     original   address   of   society   are   register     in   q + LAM   TEI   MAIN   STREET ,  TUEN   MUN ! 

NEW   TERRITORIES   before   which   only   about   30sq . m   area .  Mainly   for   office   usage .  According   to   the 
association   expansion ,  we   cannot   accommodate   more   members   or   even   establish   mini   exhibition   by   our   own   in 

the   original   address .( Attached   photos   of   original   address ) 

Proposed   Temporary   Private   Club   with   ancillary   office   for   a   period   of   3   years   at   Lot   1149 ( Part ) 
in   DD125 .  Yuen   LongN .  N . T 

TO  :  Town   Planning   Board 

15/F ,  North   Point   Government   Offices 
333   Java   Road ,  North   Point ,  Hong   Kong 
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Ha   Tsuen   Association 
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Figure   B  -  Vehicular   access   arrangement . pdf 

TO + TOWN   PLANNING   BOARD 

The   applicant   submitted     an   updated   version     of   Figure B B  -  Vehicular   access     arrangement 
attached   herewith .  Please   supersede   the   Figure   B   submitted     by     email     on   26/08//2022 
accordingly . 
Thank   you . 

Best   regards , 
Aaron   Chan 
General   Manager 

Sun   Cheong   Management   Consultant   Limited 

From : SUN   CHEONG  < 
To : tpbpd @ pland . gov . hk ,  ackchow @ pland . gov . hk 

File   Ref ! 
1   attachment 

Urgent   Return   Receipt     Requested Sign    Encrypt   Mark   Subject   Restricted    Expand   personal & public 
TPB/A/HSK/409   Figure   B  -  Vehicular   access   arrangement  ( Update ) 
07/09/2022   18 : 52 

Appendix   Ib   of   RNTPC 
Paper   No .  A/HSK/409 





HSK409-Cover   letter . pdf     HSK409-FS   Drawing071022-FS . pdf 

Best   regards , 
Aaron   Chan 
General   Manager 
Sun   Cheong   Management   Consultant     Limited 

TO : TOWN   PLANNING   BOARD 

According   to   the   comments   from   FSD ,  the   applicant   submit   herewith   revised   FSI   drawing   for 
your     approval .  Thank   you . 
cc .  Planning   Department 

Tuen   Mun   and   Yuen   Long   West     District   Planning   Office 
Mr .  CHOW 

From : SUN   CHEONG + 
To : tpbpd @ pland . gov . hk 
Cc : ackchow @ pland . gov . hk 
File   Ref . 

2   attachments 

Urgent   Return   Receipt     Requested Sign    Encrypt   Mark   Subject   Restricted    Expand   personal & public 
TPB/A/HSK/409   Further   information  ( Comments   from   FSD ) 
10/10/2022   10 : 58 

Appendix   Ic   of   RNTPC 
Paper   No . /HSK/409 



Ref :  TPB/A/HSK/409 

Dear   Sir/Madam , 

Yours   faithfully , 

Faithfully . 

Sun   Cheong   Management   Consultant   Limited 

Date :  07   October ,  2022 

Should   you   have   any   enquiries ,  Please   feel   free   to   contact   Mr . Chan   at 
your   convenience . 

According   to   the   comments     from     FSD ,  the   applicant     submit   herewith   revised   FSI 

drawing   for     your     approval . 

Proposed   Temporary   Private   Club   with   ancillary   office   for   a   period   of   3   years   at   
Lot   1149 ( Part )  in   DD125 ,  Yuen   Long ,  N . T 

TO :  Planning   Department 
Tuen   Mun   and   Yuen   Long   West   District   Planning   Office 
14/F ,  Sha   Tin   Government   Offices , 

1   Sheung   Wo   Che   Road ,  Sha   Tin 
N . T .  Hong   Kong 
Mr .  CHOW 

( Tel : 2158   6318 ) 
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BLOCKC 

APPLICATION   SITE 

BLOCK   PLAN 

LEGENDS �
Q � ]  FIRE   HOSE   REEL ABBREVIATIONS 

ACCESS   MANHOLE 
D 

DWAR 
25 

0 

fire   pump   no   flow   signal 

�

DESIGN 
FS-01 08/2021 B . F . 

PROUALI 

1 � 100 � A3 ) B . T . 

NOTEK �   � E 	 ! PEA EGENDS 


SIZE 

SCHEDULE   OF   THE   BUILDINGS 
GROSS TOTAL   GROSS COVERAGE   AREA 
AREA AREA C/W   CANOPY ? 
72   m2 I   184   m ? 112   m2 3.3m I12   ? 

3.3m 84   m ? I   I96   m ?   m2 
3.3m 112   ? 
3.5m 36   m ? 36   m ? 36   m ? 

DESCRIPTION 
11/20211 2021ACCORDING   TO   FSD ' S   COMMENTS ' s 
oe/2022UPDATE   LAYOUT T . L 

� O/2022ACCORDING   TO   FSD ' S   COMMENTS T . L 

F . S .  PIPE   SIZE   COLOUR   CODE 
PIPE   SIZE   COLOUR 

25 GREEN 
40 PURPLE 

BLOcK FLOOR 

3.3m 
A 1/F 

G/F 
B 

G/F 

F/A FROM   ABOVE 
FROM   BELOW F/B 

T/A TO   ABOVE 

T/B TO   BELOW 
L/L LOW   LEVEL NEUTRAL 

M/L MIDDLE   LEVEL 
H/L HIGH   LEVEL MCB MINIATURE   CIRCUIT 

�BREAKER AFFL ABOVE   FINISH   FLOOR 
MCCB LEVEL MOULDED CASE   CIRCUIT 

BREAKER 
F . S . FIRE   SERVICES 

E & M ELECTRICAL & HR FIRE   HOSE   REEL ELECTRICAL 
MECHANICAL 

F FIRE   HYDRANT BBC BUSBAR   CHAMBER 
FSI FIRE   SERVICES   INLET CU COPPER 
MFA MANUAL   FIRE   ALARM DP DOUBLE   POLE 
EX . EXISTING SW SWITCH 
BL BOUNDARY   LINE c/0 CHANGE-OVER   DEVICES 

AUTOMATIC AUTO F/S FUSE   SWITCH 
C/W COMPLETE   WITH FFP FIXED   FIRE   PUMP 

FSI   CONTRACTOR  : 
KEI     YIP   FIRE   ENGINEERING   LTD . 



GATE   VALVE 

I GATE   C/W   CAP 

NON   RETURN   VALVE 4 
HC WA ! �   CHECK   METER 

POSITION 
O   BALL   FLOAT   VALVE 

VENT   PIPE 

� FIXED   FIRE   PUMP 

� PRESSURE SWITCH   ASSEMBLY 
( DETAILS REFER   TO   FIGURE  �

� STARTER  ( DIRECT   ON   LINE ) 

�
EXIT   SIGN 

EMERGENCY   LIGHT 

KWH   METER 

AUTOMATIC . CHANGEOVER   SWITCH 
C/w   E & M   INTERLOCK 

SPN/TPN   ISOLATING   SWITCH 

SPN/TPN   FUSE   SWITCH 

SPN/TPN   MCB/MCCB 
AUTOMATIC   AIR   VENT 

�

%% 

g   Test     valve  ( normal     closed ) ] 
Union   e/w   3mm   orifice 

S   Check   valve 
  . 1010 

8   Pressure   gauge .   Pressure Pressure   gauge switch   for   Fixed   fire 

MH 
VP VENT   PIPE 

OVERFLOW   PIPE 

CL CAT   LADDER 
SPN SINGLE . POLE & 

TPN 

MFA   CONTROL . PANEL  /W . 
WeAtHerprOOF   rpe   cabiNeT 
FIXED   FIRE   PUMP   CONTROL   PANEL 
C/W   WEATHERPROOF   ENCLOSURE 

PRESSURE . SWITCH   ASSEMBLY 
FOR   FIXED   FIRE   PUMP   SET 

FIGURE1 
e 

�

MFA   CALL   POINT 

FIRE   ALARM   BELL 

F . S .  NOTES 

1 .  UNLESS   OTHERWISE   SPECIFIED ,  ALL   DIMENSIONS   SHALL   BE   IN   MM . 

ACCORDING   TO   CODES   OF   PRACTICE   FOR   MINIMUM   FIRE   SERVICE   INSTALLATIONS   AND   EQUIPMENT   2O12 ,  CLAUSE   5.11  &  5.14 ,  MFA   SYSTEM  &  FIRE   HOSE   REEL   SYSTEM 
SHALL   BE   PROVIDED . 

3 .  2000   LITRE   EFFECTIVE   STORAGE   CAPACITY   GRP   F . S .  WATER   TANK   SHALL   BE   PROVIDED   AT   G/F   FOR   THE   HOSE   REEL   SYSTEM . 

EMERGENCY   LIGHTING   SHALL   BE   PROVIDED   IN   ACCORDANCE   WITH   BS   5266 :  PART 1 � AND   BS   EN1838 

EXIT   SIGNS   SHALL   BE   PROVIDED   IN   ACCORDING   WITH   BS   5266 :  PART   1   AND   FSD   CIRCULAR   LETTER   5/2008 . 

SOURCE   OF   SECONDARY   POWER   SUPPLY   FOR   THE   PROPOSED   FSIs   SHALL   BE   PROVIDED . . 



BLOCK   C BLOCK   B BLOCK   A 

R/F R/F 

R/F 

FIRE   PUMPS   STATUS   TO 
1/F 1/F 

G/F 

2x1.5mm2   1/C   BS6387   CAT   CWZ   FIRE   RESISTING   CU   CABLE . 

SCHEMATIC   CONTROL   WIRING   DIAGRAM   FOR   MFA   SYSTEM 

SI   CONTRACTOR 
KEI   YIP   FIRE   ENGINEERING   LTD FS-02 06/2022 B . F . 

e 
TL 

B 1 � 100 � A3 ) B . T . 

REV   DATE DESCRIPTIO 

A11/2021 
�B06/2022UPDATE   LAYOUT 

F . S .  CONTROL + 
PANEL   S/W 
BUILT-IN 
CHARGER & 
STANDBY 
BATTERY 

2x2.5mm � 1/  BS6387   CAT 
CWZ   fire   rESiStiNG   Cu   CAbuE 

13A   FUSE   SPUR   UNIT . 
CONNECTED   WITH   220V 
SECONDARY   ELECTRICAL 
POWER   SUPPLY 

TO   REPEAT   THE   FIXED 

THE   MFA   CONTROL   PANEL 

ACTUATION   SIGNAL   OF   MFA 
CALL   POINT     TO   ACTIVATE 
THE   FIXED   FIRE   PUMP 

FIXED   FIRE   PUMP 
CONTROL   PANEL 



FP1 

BLOCK   BLOCK   B BLOCK   A 

R/F 

00EE R/F 

SZ0 025 
1/F 

50 

$ 40 25 25 50 

3500 50 �
040 Otg 0Sg 

50 C 8 50 

040 G/F 40 

LSTRAINER 
50   Y 

SCHEMATIC   PIPING   DIAGRAM   FOR   HOSE   REEL   SYSTEM 

I   CONTRACTOR 
KEI   YIP   FIRE   ENGINEERING   LTD . FS-03 06/2022 B . F . T . L 

B 1 � 100 � A3 ) B . T . 

REV   DATE DESCRIPTION 

A11/2021ACCORDING   TO   FSD ' s   COMMENTS 
�B06/2022UPDATE   LAYOUT 

50 

PRESSURE   TAPPING   POINT- ! 
950   F . S .  WATER   SUPPLY   PIPE   CONNECTED 
WITH   UNDERGROUND   GOVERNMENT   TOWN 
MAIN   WATER   SUPPLY 

CHECK   METER 
FOR   BLOCK 

00SE 

40 + + 

CHECK   METER 
FPor   block   e 50 

MH vPC 25   WARNING   PIPE   TO . 
CONSPICUOUS   POSITION 0 

2000L   EFFECTIVE 
CAPACITY 

  
  GRP ! F . S . 

40WATER   TANK   

50   WATER 
CHECK   METER 
POSITION   C 
METAL   BOX & 
LOCK . 

50 

40 

BUILDING . 
BOUNDARY 

STATUS   OF   FIXED   FIRE   PUMPS 

FP1   POWER   SUPPLY   ON 4 .  FP2   POWER   SUPPLY   ON 
FP1   PUMP   RUNNING 5 .  P   PUMP   RUNNING 

3 .  FP1   PUMP   FAILED 6 .  FP2   PUMP   FAILED 

FIXED   FIRE   PUMP   SCHEDULE 

PUMP PUMPDESCRIPTION   PUMP _  MOTOR   POWER   FLOW   RATE   PUMP   HEAD 
CODE RATING  ( kW L/min ) ( BAR ) 

FIXED   FIRE PUMP 2.2 48 DUTY 5 

FIXED   FIRE PUMP 2.2 ( STANDBY ) 48 



� � � 2 

No . 

�
4x6mm � 1/C   FIRE   RESISTING 

6387   CAT .  
WITH 

C . W . Z . C5MPLYING   WITH   BS 
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Previous S.16 Applications covering the Application Site

Approved Application

Application No. Uses/Development
Date of

Consideration

A/HSK/202 Proposed Temporary Private Club with Ancillary Office for
a Period of 3 Years

3.1.2020
(Revoked on

3.6.2022)

Rejected Application

Application No. Uses/Development Date of Consideration Rejection
Reason

A/HSK/158 Proposed Temporary Private Club
for a Period of 3 Years 5.7.2019 (1)

Rejection Reason

(1) the development is not in line with the planning intention of the “Village Type Development”
zone. There is no strong justification to deviate from the planning intention, even on a temporary
basis.
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Government Departments’ General Comments

1. Land Administration

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department (DLO/YL,
LandsD):

� no adverse comment on the application; and

� currently no Small House application approved/under processing at the application site
(the Site).

2. Traffic

(a) Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):

� no adverse comment on the application from traffic engineering point of view.

(b) Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW, HyD):

� no adverse comment on the application.

3. Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN,
DSD):

� no objection in principle to the application from drainage point of view; and

� should the application be approved, a condition should be stipulated requiring the
applicant to submit a revised drainage proposal, to implement and maintain the
proposed drainage facilities to his satisfaction.

4. Fire Safety

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):

� no in-principle objection to the proposal subject to fire service installations (FSIs) being
provided to the satisfaction of his department; and

� the submitted FSIs proposal is considered acceptable to his department.

5. Environment

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):

� no adverse comment on the application; and
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� there was no substantiated environmental complaint pertaining to the Site received in
the past three years.

6. Building Matters

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department
(CBS/NTW, BD):

� no objection to the application under the Buildings Ordinance; and

� no building plan submission in relation to the development at the Site was approved or
under processing.

7. Water Supplies

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD):

� no comment on the application.

8. District Officer’s Comments

Comments of the District Officer (Yuen Long), Home Affairs Department (DO(YL),
HAD):

� no comment from departmental point of view; and

� his office has not received any comment from the locals on the application.
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A/HSK/409

Recommended Advisory Clauses

(a) to resolve any land issues relating to the development with the concerned owner(s) of the
application site (the Site);

(b) should the applicant fail to comply with any of the approval conditions again resulting in the
revocation of planning permission, sympathetic consideration may not be given to any further
applications;

(c) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department (DLO/YL,
LandsD) that:

� the Site comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under the Block Government
Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without
the prior approval of the Government;

� the private land of Lot No. 1149 in D.D. 125 is covered by a Short Term Waivers (STW)
No. 4569 to permit structures for the purpose of Temporary Private Club with Ancillary
Office and Temporary Shop and Services (Real Estate Agency);

� according to his record, there is no lease modification/land exchange application or
building plan submission in relation to development at the Site approved/under
processing; and

� the STW holder(s) should apply to his office for modification of the STW conditions
where appropriate, if any. Besides, given the proposed use is temporary in nature, only
application for regularisation or erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered.
Application(s) for any of the above will be considered by LandsD acting in the capacity
of the landlord or lessor at its sole discretion and there is no guarantee that such
application(s) will be approved.  If such application(s) is approved, it will be subject to
such terms and conditions, including among others the payment of premium or fee, as
may be imposed by LandsD;

(d) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that:

� the local track leading to the Site is not under Transport Department (TD)’s purview. The
applicant shall obtain consent of the owners/managing departments of the local track for
using it as the vehicular access to the Site;

(e) to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW, HyD) that:

� adequate drainage measures shall be provided to prevent surface water running from the
Site to the nearby public roads and drains; and

� the access road connecting the Site with San Sik Road is not and will not be maintained
by his office. His office should not be responsible for maintaining any access connecting
the Site with San Sik Road;

(f) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that:

� the installation / maintenance / modification / repair work of fire service installation (FSI)
shall be undertaken by an Registered Fire Service Installation Contractor (RFSIC). The
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RFSIC shall after completion of the installation / maintenance /  modification / repair
work issue to the person on whose instruction the work was undertaken a certificate (FS
251) and forward a copy of the certificate to the D of FS; and

� the applicant is advised to observe publications titled “Standard Licensing Requirements
for Certificate of Compliance for Club Premises” and “A Guide to Compliance
Requirements for the Certificate of Compliance for Club-houses” available on the website
of Office of the Licensing Authority. Licensing requirements will be imposed upon receipt
of a formal application for license;

(g) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that the applicant is
advised to follow the latest ‘Code of Practice on Handling Environmental Aspects of Temporary
Uses and Open Storage Sites’ (‘COP’) in order to minimise the possible environmental impacts
on the surrounding area; and

(h) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that:

� the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and
emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the Building
(Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively. If the Site does not abut on a specified street
of not less than 4.5 m wide, its permitted development intensity shall be determined under
Regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R at the building plan submission stage;

� before any new building works (including containers / open sheds as temporary buildings,
demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior approval and consent
of the Building Authority should be obtained, otherwise they are unauthorized building
works (UBW) under the Buildings Ordinance (BO). An Authorized Person should be
appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in accordance with the BO;

� for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by the BD to effect their
removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as and when
necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be construed as an acceptance
of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under the BO; and

� any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other uses
are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of the B(P)R.
Detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage.
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